
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 17th June, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Martin Stevens ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Active and Cohesive Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19 March 2013.   
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda.   
 

4 PUBLIC SECTOR COMMISSIONING IN PARTNERSHIP (PSCIP)   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive a report on the Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP).   
 

5 KEELE GOLF COURSE   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To receive an update report on Keele Golf Course from the Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services.   
 

6 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE   (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To consider a report on Kidsgrove Sports Centre.   
 

7 ALLOTMENTS SERVICE REVIEW SCRUTINY WORKING 
GROUP - PROGRESS REPORT   

(Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive a progress report on the work being undertaken by the Allotments Service 
Review Scrutiny Working Group.   
 

8 WORK PLAN   (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics and to discuss and 
identify topics for scrutiny activity for the 2013/14 municipal year.   
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

Public Document Pack



 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey (Vice-Chair), Cairns (Chair), Miss Cooper, Mrs Cornes, 

Mrs Heesom, Miss Olszewski, Plant, Taylor.M, Miss Walklate, Mrs Williams 
and Mrs Winfield 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

Meeting Quorum 
16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/03/13 

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor George Cairns – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Reginald Bailey, Councillor James Bannister, 

Councillor Miss Sophie Olszewski, Councillor Glyn Plant, 
Councillor Miss June Walklate, Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams 
and Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Cornes, Mrs Heesom, Holland and 
Lawton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

4. LEISURE MANAGEMENT OPTIONS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a briefing note from the Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services regarding Leisure Management Options. 
 
A Trust had previously been considered to manage all or part of the cultural and 
leisure services provided by the Council, but the decision had been taken for them to 
remain in house as the outline business case could not be concluded due to 
proposed changes to the local government pension scheme at the time, and the 
difficulty in establishing exact/accurate procurement costs. There were two 
advantages of moving to a Leisure Trust; savings on non-domestic rates and also 
some savings on VAT. Furthermore, dependent upon the model of the trust, there 
would be opportunities for Gift Aid giving and the Trust would be eligible to apply for 
some grants where statutory authorities were not considered. For these reasons 
Cabinet agreed that the 
[...]
in their field. They felt that if conditions were correct, then the Leisure Trust 
would be the best option. However, the timing was not right at the moment and the 
CIC was the right way forward at the present time.  
 
Members noted that Cheshire West and Chester Council had already implemented a 
CIC, and questioned whether they had encountered any problems. Representatives 
from Cheshire West and Chester Council would be attending the next officer working 
group meeting. When Cheshire West and Chester Council had become a unitary 
authority, they had inherited different operators and a complex situation to unpick to 
form a Leisure Trust. The difficulties that they had experienced so far had been due 
to this and would not necessarily be applicable to this Council. The practical running 
of the CIC for Cheshire West and Chester Council was not problematic; it was the 
situation that they had inherited.  
 
The Committee supported the CIC proposal, and requested a further report be 
brought back prior to being considered by Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED: (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That the Committee support the Community Interest Company option for leisure 
management.  
 

5. WORK PLAN  

 
A report on the Public Sector in Partnership was expected in June. Bateswood Local 
Nature Reserve remained on the work plan and could be revisited if the situation 
required it. Meetings of the Allotments Review task and finish group were on-going, 
with another meeting to be scheduled imminently.  
 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services advised that it may be advantageous for 
the Committee to consider the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy had two action plans: one for health and one for physical activity. 
Those for health to tackle pre-existing conditions from early onset, and those for 
physical activity to encourage healthy lifestyles, to prevent the onset of disease or aid 
recovery. It would be the second of these that would be beneficial for the Committee 
to look at, with a view to reducing the cost of physical inactivity in the Borough.  
 
The Head of Cultural and Leisure Services urged the Committee to retain Kidsgrove 
Sports Centre on the work plan. The swimming pool at the centre had been closed 
for over a year, and had reopened in November following the undertaking of essential 
repair work. However, other areas continued to deteriorate. The sports facilities 

Page 2



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/03/13 

3 

continue to be operated but were at the end of their lifespan. A number of associated 
risks were therefore being managed on an on-going basis, and there was a 
recognition that the longer risks were taken the more likely it was to incur problems. 
Inspections of the centre were being conducted, and through these the Council was 
aware of the issues to be managed and the costs of repairs that were indicating 
some capital expenditure was required. The centre’s long term future was in hand 
through ‘the Deal Letter’ that the Leader of the Council had signed with Staffordshire 
County Council. However, it could be over a decade before this resulted in a 
replacement or refurbishment of Kidsgrove Sports Centre. There was a considerable 
difference in the standards of facility at Kidsgrove Sports Centre and Jubilee 2 and 
the contrast between the two was noted. The issue for the Committee was whether 
the risks were being managed adequately, and the Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services was happy for the Committee to look at this. With regard to the future of the 
Sports Centre, Staffordshire County Council had a plan for Kidsgrove Schools, which 
was largely based on Private Finance Initiatives, but a dialogue would not be opened 
up by the government until around September 2015. There was a budgeted deficit for 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre of £250,000, but the centre was running at a loss of a third 
of a million pounds. The centre was well used by existing members, but could not 
grow its user base due to the current facilities, and if the centre were to close again 
public confidence would be lost.     
 
The Chair requested that scrutiny of Keele Golf Course and problems that were 
being encountered with the management of the course be added to the work plan. 
Newcastle Borough Council currently leased the golf course to a private operator. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 
(b) That scrutiny of Keele Golf Course be added to the work plan. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE CAIRNS 

Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
Report to Active and Cohesive Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

17 June 2013 
Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP) 

 
1. Background: 

 
1.1 The initial concept of the PSCiP programme at the outset was initiated by 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council’s (NuLBC) Chief Executive at the 
time recognising the potential of significant savings for all partners involved in 
the collaboration process when commissioning from the voluntary/third sector. 

 
1.2 At the time NuLBC had already launched and were successfully working 

within its own protocols and procedures linked to its ‘third sector 
commissioning framework’ a framework that was shared and adopted by a 
number of public sector organisations. 

 
1.3 NuLBC in collaborating with the County Council and PCT’s as part of the 

PSCiP programme have been the only district to identify the benefits of such 
work, with a number of like authorities monitoring outcomes as the work 
develops and contracts are let. 

 
1.4 NuLBC as part of the work retain the responsibility for needs analysis, priority 

setting, determining the service they want and will be involved in shaping the 
service specifications to make sure they meet their needs.  NuLBC officers 
are an integral part o
[...]
om the 1st October 2013 as part of the PSCiP programme.  

 Due to the delays indicated in para 3.3.4 NuLBC’s existing collaborative contract 
with CAB/Age UK will be extended the provider having been informed of this 
decision.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Simon Sowerby 
Business Improvement Manager 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
simon.sowerby@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  
01782 742756 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
Report to Active and Cohesive Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

17 June 2013 - Keele Golf Course 
 
Background 
On 21 March 2013 the operating company at Keele Golf Course went into 
voluntary liquidation but continued to operate as trespassers until the 
liquidator passed back the lease to the Council on 1 May 2013. The trespass 
was permitted to ensure a continuation of service and prevent the course 
closing prior to the lease being disclaimed and new interim arrangements 
being put in place while another operator was secured. 
 
Glendale Managed Services were asked to quote for grounds maintenance at 
the course and also separately for managing the golf course. As existing 
grounds maintenance contractor to the Council a variation to their existing 
contract was approved following evaluation of their quote. In relation to the 
golf course management, two quotes were obtained, and following evaluation 
the work was awarded to Glendale. Both contracts are for an initial 4 months 
with the option to extend monthly for a further two months. These 
arrangements commenced on 2 May 2013. On 1 May 2013 the course was 
staffed by Council senior officers to ensure a continuation of service and give 
the opportunity to audit the operation prior to the interim contractor starting. 
 
Issues 
Under the term of the current interim arrangements the Council retain all 
income from the course but are responsible for the costs of operation. The 
intention is to manage costs so that they are covered where possible by 
income. Income is generated from green fees and ancillary sales and the 
associated costs, which include National Non Domestic Rates, Utility 
Charges, Repairs and Maintenance (including statutory inspections), Grounds 
Maintenance Contract, Management Fee, and other direct costs (including 
golf shop staff, golf buggy leases, insurance etc.) 
 
In terms of the longer term operation of the course the intention is to lease the 
course to an operator, with an agreement/ specification for golf management 
underpinning the lease to ensure the continued operation of a municipal golf 
course. In order to procure the next operator a pre-qualification questionnaire 
(PQQ) is being developed to capture market interest in the opportunity and 
give organisations the opportunity to comment on how they would like to see 
a lease structured in order to maximise their investment in the site and/or the 
return to the Council. It is envisaged that the results of the PQQ exercise will 
be known by mid July and these will them inform the next stage of the 
procurement process. In the meantime draft leases and specifications are 
being prepared.  
 
Robert Foster 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
Robert.Foster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
01782 742636 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

 
Report to Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

17 June 2013 - Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
 
 

Background 
Given the age and condition of Kidsgrove Sports Centre and the resultant 
closure of swimming pool from October 2011 to November 2012, officers have 
done an amount of work to mitigate the risks of further failure in order to keep 
the centre open while a longer term solution is sought. Whilst there have been 
a number of short term closures, primarily due to plant failure, the building is 
at the end of its lifespan (40 years) for this type of construction. It is becoming 
increasingly costly to operate and maintain and at the same time more difficul
[...]
ecently costed new facilities 
(including Jubilee2) to provide a cost estimate and building footprint for the 
new build. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 

 

 
The approach is to ensure a full understanding of local aspirations to inform 
an initial desk-top assessment. The output from our work will be a short 
report, comparing the key aspects for each option, namely: 
 

- ‘fit’ with local need 
- Affordability (capital and revenue) 
- Risk  
- Deliverability (for example, site availability / disruption to existing 

customers). 
 
In order that the assessments are as accurate as possible, we are currently 
researching the following information to support our work: 
 
√ income and expenditure figures for the existing Kidsgrove SC, 

covering the last 3 financial years and broken down between income / 
cost categories;  

√ usage figures, including any NBS (National Benchmarking Survey) 
reports or other KPI analysis; 

√ any condition survey data on the existing building; 

√ staffing structures for the site; 

√ Current VAT treatment of income by the Council; 

√ results of any consultation carried out on future plans for facility 
provision; 

√ FPM (Facilities Planning Model) modelling from Sport England, 
covering swimming pools and sports halls (this will need to be 
requested by the Council from Sport England). 

Once completed our report will be passed to the Executive Management 
Team and Cabinet for their consideration and advice on ‘next steps’. 
 
 
Robert Foster 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
Robert.Foster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
01782 742636 
 

Page 12



 

 

Report to Active and Cohesive Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Allotments Service Review Scrutiny Working Group  

Progress Report 
 
The Allotments Service Review Scrutiny Working Group (comprised of 6 
members and chaired by Cllr George Cairns, Chairman of the Active and 
Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee) held it's first 
meetin
[...]
.03.13 requested that Keele 
Golf Course be added to the work programme.  Report to 
be received at Scrutiny meeting on 17.16.13. 

  

Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
(AMBER) 
 

 

Yes – 
previously 
considered 
by Cabinet 

Full Committee  • Guarantee to be requested that regular inspections will be 
carried out in future.  

• More unexpected closures can’t be ruled out due to 
condition of building. 

• Cabinet had update 14.11.12, centre to re-open 17.11.12 

• Added to Scrutiny Agenda for 17.06.2013 at the 
recommendation of the Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services at the meeting on 19.03.13. 

  

Local Sporting 
Opportunities & 
Achievements 

No TBC • Discussed as possible topic at Sept meeting.  

• Report of current sports development activities in Borough 
received 13.12.12. A & C impressed with work already 
being undertaken. Resolved to consider how to involve 
more young people in sport at a future date.   

• A ‘virtual school of sports’ could be the way forward. 

  

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 16


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP)
	5 Keele Golf Course
	6 Kidsgrove Sports Centre
	7 Allotments Service Review Scrutiny Working Group - Progress Report
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 17th June, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor George Cairns – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Reginald Bailey, Councillor Miss Julie Cooper, 

Councillor Mrs Gillian Heesom, Councillor Miss Sophie 
Olszewski, Councillor Glyn Plant, Councillor Matt Taylor, 
Councillor Miss June Walklate and Councillor Mrs Gillian 
Williams 
 

Officers; Dave Adams – Executive Director for Operational Services 
Nick Lamper – Senior Members’ Services Officer 
Martin Stevens – Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mrs Cornes and Cllr Mrs Winfield.   
 

2. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

4. PUBLIC SECTOR COMMISSIONING IN PARTNERSHIP (PSCIP)  
 
The Senior Members’ Services Officer gave an update to the report.  He stated that 
the County Council had put the timescales back further and therefore the contract 
with CAB/ Age UK would be extended until the end of the financial year.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
 

5. KEELE GOLF COURSE  
 
The Executive Director for Operational Services introduced a report on Keele Golf 
Course.  He stated that the report set out the actions taken since the previous 
operator had gone into voluntary liquidation.  A temporary arrangement was in place 
with Glendale Managed Services who were carrying out grounds maintenance of the 
course and the overall management.  This had hopefully provided a seamless 
arrangement for the users of the course.  He was pleased to report that notices had 
been placed in the Trade Press inviting suitable operators to lease the course to 
ensure its continued operation.  There was essentially a two stage process.  The first 
being to obtain expressions of interest and the second was to compose a shortlist 
and develop a more detailed proposal showing the clear intent for the course, which 
would form the lease.   
 
The Chair stated that it was important for prospective operators to understand that it 
was a municipal golf course and not a private golf course.   



Error! Unknown document property name.Active and Cohesive Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee - Error! Unknown document property name.17/06/13 

 

2 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee receives a further report when the marketing 
process has been completed.   
 

6. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE  
 
A Member stated that Kidsgrove Sports Centre had been closed once already for 
twelve months and there had been trouble with the plant since that time.  It had been 
very difficult to get the admission numbers to return to normal levels since the 
closure.  He wanted to have a better understanding of the responsibilities of the 
interested parties in the event of the building going wrong.  If the building was 
intended to be replaced, there was a need to understand the timescales and the 
business plan. 
 
The Chair stated that there was a concern that if money was spent on keeping the 
building up and running in the short term, which was then ultimately replaced, a 
considerable amount of money could be determined to have not been wisely spent.  
It was therefore important to plan ahead and be kept well informed.  He requested 
that a meeting be arranged with the Headmaster and Chair of Governors’ of the 
School and County Council officials.  This was in order to gain a better understanding 
of their future plans. 
 
The Executive Director for Operational Services stated that he could provide 
accurate figures on the current usage of the centre since the facility was reopened 
and that the County Council recognised the strategic need for Leisure service 
provision within the Kidsgrove area.    
 
The Chair stated that it was important to encourage people to return to the centre.   
 
RESOLVED: That a meeting be arranged with the Headmaster and Chair of 
Governors’ of the School and Staffordshire County Council officials.  This is in order 
to gain a better understanding of their future plans for the centre. 
 

7. ALLOTMENTS SERVICE REVIEW SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - PROGRESS 
REPORT  

 
The Chair stated that a review on allotments had not taken place for a considerable 
time.  Excellent work was being completed on the review by the Officers and the 
Members of the Working Group.  The Officers had been able to show a past and 
future perspective.   
 
RESOLVED: That the status report be noted.   
 

8. WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair requested that Bateswood Consultation process remain on the work plan 
in case any safety issues arose.  In response to questions from Members, The 
Executive Director for Operational Services stated that he would commission an 
update report on the progress of the fishing club. 
 
The Chair requested a report on the expected timescale of the Community Interest 
Company.   
 
A Member requested scrutiny give consideration to the licensing of premises and in 
particularly that of takeaways.  It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-



 -  

3 

ordinating Committee be asked to consider how best to approach the scrutiny of this 
item.      
 
The Chair requested a report and briefing on how specifically young people could be 
encouraged to take up regular sport and physical exercise.   
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Meeting closed at 7.35pm. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE CAIRNS 
Chair 

 


